

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/16/2021 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99380-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD PIERCE,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

v.

BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent.

REPLY TO PIERCE'S CROSS-PETITION

K&L GATES LLP

Robert B Mitchell, WSBA #10874

rob.mitchell@klgates.com

Ryan J. Groshong, WSBA #44133

ryan.groshong@klgates.com

Maricarmen C. Perez-Vargas, WSBA #54344

maricarmen.perez-vargas@klgates.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
Telephone: (206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS-REVIEW	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
A. Promissory estoppel does not apply where a contract governs.....	1
B. Promissory estoppel doctrine underlines the fatal flaws in Pierce’s case. It does not give him a way to avoid proving an enforceable promise or actual contract damages.	4
C. Division One’s reversal of Pierce’s \$4.64 million judgment was proper. Pierce may not recover damages for fraud in the inducement when he failed to prove that theory at trial.....	6
D. Pierce’s damage claim was entirely speculative. This provides an independent basis for Division One’s reversal of the trial court judgment.	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aecon Bldgs. Inc. v. Vandermolen Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 733, 230 P.3d 594 (2009).....	16
<i>Air Atlanta Aero Eng'g Ltd. v. SP Aircraft Owner</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2, 3
<i>Bakotich v. Swanson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 311, 957 P.2d 275 (1998).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	3
<i>Bill & Melinda Gates Found. v. Pierce</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d. ___, 475 P.3d 1011 (2020).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Bybee Farms, LLC v. Snake River Sugar Co.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (E.D. Wash. 2008).....	2
<i>Columbia Park Golf Course, Inc. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 160 Wn. App. 663, 248 P.3d 1067 (2011).....	13
<i>Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	4
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007).....	6
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Diedrick v. Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 87 Wn.2d 598, 555 P.2d 825 (1976).....	11
<i>Dunseath v. Hallauer</i> , 41 Wn.2d 895, 253 P.2d 408 (1953).....	14

<i>Elliot Bay Seafoods v. Port of Seattle,</i> 124 Wn. App. 5, 98 P.3d 491 (2004)	5, 6
<i>Farmer v. Farmer,</i> 172 Wn.2d 616, 259 P.3d 256 (2011)	17
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.,</i> 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)	3, 4, 13
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Glasscock v. Wilson Constructors, Inc.,</i> 627 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1980)	11, 12
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass’n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.,</i> 160 Wn. App. 728, 253 P.3d 101 (2011)	16
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.,</i> 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	5
<i>Hellbaum v. Burwell & Morford,</i> 1 Wn. App. 694, 463 P.2d 225 (1969)	4
<i>Hunter v. Hayes,</i> 533 P.2d 952 (Colo. App. 1975)	11
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken,</i> 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980)	2, 4
<i>Kloss v. Honeywell,</i> 77 Wn. App. 294, 890 P.2d 480 (1995)	13
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 92 Wn. App. 204, 962 P.2d 839 (1998)	8
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.,</i> 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964)	14, 16
<i>No Ka Oi Corp. v. Nat’l 60 Minute Tune, Inc.,</i> 71 Wn. App. 844, 863 P.2d 279 (1993)	14

<i>Palin v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 246, 287 P.2d 235 (1955).....	5
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 42, 309 P.2d 372 (1957).....	11, 14
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	11, 13
<i>Reefer Queen Co. v. Marine Constr. & Design Co.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 774, 440 P.2d 448 (1968).....	16
<i>Scully v. US WATS, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990).....	14
<i>Specialty Asphalt & Constr., LLC v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 421 P.3d 925 (2018).....	7
<i>Spectrum Glass Co., Inc. v. PUD No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 303, 119 P.3d 854 (2005).....	2, 4
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	16
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass’n v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 212, 332 P.3d 428 (2014).....	5
Other Authorities	
3 ERIC MILLS HOLMES, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 8.12 (Joseph M. Perillo, ed., rev. ed. 2020).....	2
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 11, 17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 349 cmt. a (AM. LAW INST. 1981).....	10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 351 (AM. LAW INST.
1981)8
